

Nos. 02-241 & 02-516

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

BARBARA GRUTTER, *Petitioner*,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

JENNIFER GRATZ and PATRICK HAMACHER, *Petitioners*,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RENEE L. GIACHINO*
REID ALAN COX
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL
FREEDOM
901 N. Washington Street,
Suite 402
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 535-5836

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE RACIAL AND ETHNIC DIVERSITY SOUGHT THROUGH THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN’S ADMISSIONS PROGRAMS IS NOT A COMPELLING INTEREST	5
A. The University’s Interest in Racial and Ethnic Diversity Frustrates the Fundamental Purpose of Constitutional Equal Protection	7
B. This Court Has Never Recognized and Should Never Recognize Racial and Ethnic Diversity as a Compelling Interest	9
C. The Interest in Educational Diversity Outlined by Justice Powell in <i>Bakke</i> Encompasses Far More Than Just Race and Ethnicity	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

II. THE RACE- AND ETHNIC-BASED ADMISSIONS PROGRAMS ARE NOT NARROWLY TAILORED	14
A. The Size of the Racial and Ethnic Preferences Imposes Two Different Admissions Standards	14
B. The Goal of Admitting a “Critical Mass” of Under-Represented Minority Students Is Nothing More Than a Racial Quota	16
C. The Indeterminacy of Diversity Makes Narrow Tailoring Impossible.....	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).	4, 5, 8
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).	4
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).	9-10, 12
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 811 (E.D. Mich. 2000).	5, 9, 13
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).	7
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2002).	passim
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).	4, 8
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996).	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Johnson v. Board of Regents of the Univ. of Ga.</i> , 263 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2001).	11
<i>Metro Broad., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).	11-12
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).	passim
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).	7-8
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).	7

CONSTITUTIONS & STATUTES

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV., § 1.	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.	4

OTHER

Richard A. Posner, <i>The DeFunis Case and the Constitutionality of Preferential Treatment of Racial Minorities</i> , 1974 SUP. CT. REV. 1 (1974).	13
